

STATE OF MICHIGAN

IN THE 7th CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF GENESEE

S.L., T.L.L., T.L., C.L., M.L., J.L., N.L.,
D.L., and H.L., by their next friend Onisha
Lyle, Z.T.E., Z.W., K.W., by their next friend
Monica Garfield, A.H., by her next friend
Karla Darling, A.B. and E.B., by their next
friend Brya Bishop, O.W., by her next friend
Martreanna Browning, LE'ESSA HILL,
FLORENCE MARBLE, and PAUL
MARBLE, individually and on behalf of a
class of similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SHERIFF CHRISTOPHER SWANSON,
GENESEE COUNTY, GLOBAL TEL*LINK
CORPORATION (D/B/A VIAPATH
TECHNOLOGIES), and DEB ALDERSON,

Defendants.

A TRUE COPY
GENESEE COUNTY CLERK

No. 2024 120601-CZ
CELESTE D. BELL

Hon. P-41453

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT**

Alec George Karakatsanis
Elizabeth Rossi
Jeremy D. Cutting
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 800
(202) 681-2721
alec@civilrightscorps.org
elizabeth@civilrightscorps.org
cody@civilrightscorps.org

Alex Spiro
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Ave 22nd Fl.
New York, NY 10010
(212) 849-7000
alexspiro@quinnemanuel.com

Leslie A. Bailey
PUBLIC JUSTICE
475 14th Street, Suite 610
lbailey@publicjustice.net
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 622-8150

Michael Pitt (P24429)
Robin Wagner (P79408)
Channing Robinson-Holmes (P81698)
PITT MCGEHEE PALMER BONANNI
& RIVERS PC
117 West 4th Street, Suite 200,
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(248) 398-9800
mpitt@pittlawpc.com
rwagner@pittlawpc.com
crobinson@pittlawpc.com

Charles Moore
Shelby Leighton
Jacquelyn Oesterblad
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
cmoore@publicjustice.net
sleighton@publicjustice.net
joesterblad@publicjustice.net

Rachel G. Frank
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
1300 I Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000
rachelfrank@quinnemanuel.com

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Plaintiffs are unable to see, touch, or hug their loved ones.1

 B. The Family Visitation Ban is causing grievous and irreparable harm.2

 C. Banning jail visitation harms the jail population, jail staff, and the public.....4

 D. County Defendants prohibit in-person visits in order to make money.....6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 8

 A. The Michigan Constitution Protects the Fundamental Rights to Family Integrity
 and Intimate Familial Association.....8

 B. The County Defendants’ Family Visitation Ban Burdens These Rights.....11

 C. The Family Visitation Ban Violates the Michigan Constitution.13

 1. Defendants’ Ban on Visits Must be Tailored to Further a Compelling Interest.13

 2. Defendants’ Ban on Visits Is Not Tailored to Further a Compelling Interest.15

 3. Defendants’ Ban on Visits Also Fails Any Lesser Form of Scrutiny.17

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without an Injunction..... 18

III. Issuing an Injunction Would Not Harm the County Defendants..... 19

IV. The Public Interest Favors an Injunction. 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v Dep't of Health & Human Servs</i> , 326 Mich App 483 (2018).....	9
<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 509 Mich 673 (2022).....	15
<i>Berger v Weber</i> , 411 Mich 1 (1981).....	10
<i>Champion v Sec'y of State</i> , 281 Mich App 307 (2008).....	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 US 709 (2005).....	16
<i>Davis v City of Detroit Fin Rev Team</i> , 296 Mich App 568 (2012).....	8
<i>DeRose v DeRose</i> , 469 Mich 320 (2003).....	10
<i>Doe v Dep't of Soc Servs</i> , 439 Mich 650 (1992).....	16
<i>Easterling v Thurmer</i> , 880 F3d 319 (CA 7, 2018).....	15, 18
<i>Garner v Mich State Univ</i> , 185 Mich App 750 (1990).....	19
<i>In re AH</i> , 245 Mich App 77 (2001).....	13
<i>In re B & J</i> , 279 Mich App 12 (2008).....	13
<i>In re Clausen</i> , 442 Mich 648 (1993).....	9
<i>In re Detmer/Beaudry</i> , 321 Mich App 49 (2017).....	11
<i>In re Rood</i> , 483 Mich 73 (2009).....	9
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394 (2014).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Mich Minority Purchasing Council</i> , 341 Mich. App. 1 (2022).....	8
<i>Manning v Ryan</i> , 13 F4th 705, 708 (CA 8, 2021).....	14, 18
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 US 528 (1953).....	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 US 390 (1923).....	10
<i>Mich Minority Purchasing Council</i> , 341 Mich App at 23.....	20
<i>Morreale v Dep't of Cmty Health</i> , 272 Mich App 402 (2006).....	13
<i>O'Bryan v Saginaw Cnty, Mich</i> , 437 F Supp 582 (ED Mich, 1977).....	14
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 US 817 (1974).....	18
<i>People v DeJonge</i> , 442 Mich 266 (1993).....	16
<i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523 (2004).....	15
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 US 396 (1974).....	14
<i>Reist v Bay Cnty Cir Judge</i> , 396 Mich 326 (1976).....	8, 9, 11, 20
<i>Rhem v. Malcolm</i> , 371 F Supp 594 (SDNY, 1974).....	14
<i>Roberts v. US Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609 (1984).....	10
<i>Rose v Stokely</i> , 258 Mich App 283 (2003).....	13
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 US 745 (1982).....	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 US 535 (1942).....	10
<i>Smith v Org of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 US 816 (1977).....	9, 10
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 US 57 (2000).....	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 US 78 (1987).....	14
<i>Valentine v Englehardt</i> , 474 F Supp 294 (DNJ, 1979).....	18

<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F3d 1151 (CA 9, 2017).....	19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	16
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association’s Treatment of Prisoners 3rd edition (2010)	17
Constitutional Provisions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 17	9
Const 1963, art 1, § 23	9
Const 1963, art 1, § 3	9
